CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT

PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL JOINT
PUBLIC HEARING

DATE OF HEARING: November 13, 2012
APPLICATION NUMBER: SP-12-09-11

Project Information

Project Planner: Ebony Walden, Neighborhood Planner

Applicant: AUDG Holdings, LL.C

Applicants Representative: Ryan Holmes

Applicable City Code Provisions: 34-156 through 34-164 (Special Use Permits), 34-800 through
34-827 (Site Plans), 34-867 (Landscape Plans), Section 34-420 Use Matrix

Application Information

Property Street Address: 852 -860 West Main Street

Tax Map/Parcel #: TM 30, Parcels 3 & 4

Total Square Footage/Acreage Site: 98,010 square feet or 2.25 acres
Comprehensive Plan (Land Use Plan) Designation: Mixed Use
Current Zoning Classification: West Main South Corridor

Tax Status: No delinquent taxes

Applicant’s Request:

The applicant has submitted a preliminary site plan and special use permit application that proposes
a mixed use development at 852-860 West Main Street. The site plan includes the demolition of the
existing structure and proposes a mixed use development with 219 residential units, 11,946 square
feet of ground floor commercial space and three levels of underground parking.

The applicant has submitted a special use permit for increased density from 43 dwelling units per
acre to 98 dwelling units per acre. The applicant is also requesting an increase in the allowable
building height from 70 feet to 101 feet, up to 101 feet is allowed by special use permit.

Vicinity Map:



Standard of Review: The Planning Commission must make an advisory recommendation to
the City Council concerning approval or disapproval of a special permit or special use permit for the
proposed development based upon review of the site plan for the proposed development and upon
the criteria set forth.

Section 34-157 of the City Code sets the general standards of issuance for a special use permit.

(1) Whether the proposed use or development will be harmonious with existing patterns
of use and development within the neighborhood;

2 Whether the proposed use or development and associated public facilities will
substantially conform to the city's comprehensive plan;

(3)  Whether proposed use or development of any buildings or structures will comply with
all applicable building code regulations;

(4)  Whether the proposed use or development will have any potentially adverse impacts
on the surrounding neighborhood, or the community in general; and if so, whether there are
any reasonable conditions of approval that would satisfactorily mitigate such impacts.
Potential adverse impacts to be considered include, but are not necessarily limited to, the
following:

a) Traffic or parking congestion;

b) Noise, lights, dust, odor, fumes, vibration, and other factors which adversely affect
the natural environment;

c) Displacement of existing residents or businesses;

d) Discouragement of economic development activities that may provide desirable
employment or enlarge the tax base;

e) Undue density of population or intensity of use in relation to the community
facilities existing or available;

f) Reduction in the availability of affordable housing in the neighborhood;

2) Impact on school population and facilities;

h) Destruction of or encroachment upon conservation or historic districts; and,

1) Conformity with federal, state and local laws, as demonstrated and certified by the
applicant

j) Massing and scale of project;

(5)  Whether the proposed use or development will be in harmony with the purposes of
the specific zoning district in which it will be placed; and



(6)  Whether the proposed use or development will meet applicable general and specific
standards set forth within the zoning ordinance, subdivision regulations, or other city
ordinances or regulations.

City Council may grant an applicant a special permit or special use permit, provided that the
applicant’s request is in harmony with the purposes and standards stated in the zoning ordinance
(Sec. 34-157(a)(1)). Council may attach such conditions to its approval, as it deems necessary to
bring the plan of development into conformity with the purposes and standards of the
comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance.

In reviewing an application for a special use permit, the City Council may expand, modify, reduce or
otherwise grant exceptions to yard regulations, standards for higher density, parking standards, and
time limitations, provided: (1) Such modification or exception will be in harmony with the purposes
and intent of the zoning district regulations under which such special use permit is being sought; (2)
Such modification or exception is necessary or desirable in view of the particular nature,
circumstances, location or situation of the proposed use; and (3) No such modification or exception
shall be authorized to allow a use that is not otherwise allowed by this ordinance within the zoning
district in which the subject property is situated. The Planning Commission may include comments
or recommendations regarding the advisability or effect of the modifications or exceptions. The
resolution adopted by Council shall set forth the approved modifications or exceptions.

Background: (Relevant Code Sections)

e Section 34:636-642 — West Main South zoning designation allows commercial, residential
and mixed use developments.

Density

e Section 34:641 allows mixed use developments with a density of up to 240 dwelling units per
acre by special use permit.

Height
e Section 34:637 (2) allows up to 101 feet in height by special use permit.

Overall Analysis:

1. Proposed Use of the Property.
The uses proposed are 219 residential apartment units, 11,946 square feet of ground
floor commercial space (a restaurant and leasing office) and three levels of underground
parking that include 385 spaces.

2. Zoning History

Year Zoning Designation

1949 A-B Business

1958 B-2 Business and M2 Industrial
1976 B-3 Business




1991 B-5 Business

2003 West Main South Corridor
3. Character and Use of Adjacent Properties
Direction | Use Zoning
North Office Building, Parking lot/Cupcake shop WMN
South Railroad Tracks, Walker Square Housing, Sprint, CH
UVA Childcare
East The Hampton Inn WMS
West Train Station WMS
4. Reasonableness/Appropriateness of Current Zoning

The current zoning of West Main South is reasonable and appropriate; as it was
specifically crafted to cater to the south side of Main Street and to encourage
redevelopment that includes high density housing and ground level commercial space.

5. Reasonableness/Appropriateness of Proposed Zoning

The purpose of this zoning district is to encourage pedestrian-friendly mixed-use
development, at an intensity slightly greater than that to the north of West Main. The
permitted uses and building heights, those allowed by-right and by special permit,
encourage more density and some of the tallest building heights in the City. Thus, the
proposed zoning is reasonable and appropriate. Main Street, the area around the
University and the Downtown zones are places the City desires to be more urban in
character, transit accessible, walkable and comprised of a mixture of residential,
commercial and cultural uses

6. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan
The comprehensive plan designates this area as mixed use, thus this use is consistent.
7. Potential Uses of the Property (By-Right)
This zone allows offices, restaurants, retail establishments, multi-family dwellings, art

alleries, hotels, health clinics, educational facilities, medical laboratories, government
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buildings, recreation facilities and libraries, among others.

Project Review

1. Harmonious with existing patterns of use and development within the neighborhood

This area of West Main Street is fairly underdeveloped, with 2-4 story buildings and surface
parking lots directly north and east of the proposed development. Thus, the existing pattern
of use and development do not fully actualize the vision of the West Main Street Corridor.
The proposed development is harmonious with the vision and purpose outlined in and



encouraged by the zoning ordinance. This use will provide an even greater urban fabric to
the adjacent area which includes a hotel, offices, restaurants and a train station.

2. Conformity with comprehensive plan and policies

The proposal is consistent with the following comprehensive plan policies:

@)
@)

Infill development goals of using existing land to accommodate new uses.
Supportts a diversity of transportation options. The site is adjacent to the Amtrak
station, is located along a bicycle path and bus route, has structured parking and
promotes pedestrian connectivity to the University and Downtown.

Housing goals to:

= Continue to grow the city’s housing stock

= Offer a range of housing options; this site offers high density multi-family
housing adjacent to a commercial corridor.

* Promote an assortment of affordable housing initiatives. This development
will be required to support affordable housing efforts as outlined in 34-12,
Affordable housing.

Economic goals/vision to:

* Expand the downtown economic hub onto nearby side streets and other key
corridors

* Implement the West Main Street Plan

* Developing higher density housing makes smaller sites economically feasible
for residential development, while also attracting consumers who desire to
live in a unique urban environment.

3. Building code regulations

The site plan has been reviewed by the City’s Building Code official. The project will be
required to submit a building permit and adhere to the City’s building code regulations.

4. Impact on the neighborhood

a.

Traffic or parking congestion

Development of this site will result in an average of 801 vehicle trips per day
according to the applicant’s engineering calculations for a residential and commercial
development. This is fewer trips than a wholly retail or office development of the
same size.

West Main Street is a principal arterial road which carries over 14,000 vehicles per
day. It is designed to service major activity centers and carry high traffic volumes.
Other than peak times, traffic is not anticipated to be a major concern, though the
increase in noteworthy. Due to the site’s location and potential residents, the
developer is anticipating a 15% reduction in vehicle traffic based on an increase of
travel by bicycle, pedestrian and transit. According to the City Traffic Engineer, these
numbers (and reductions) all make sense for an urban area. From a traffic



standpoint, it is appropriate have this type of development on Main Street where we
want to encourage people to walk and bike to nearby destinations. No specific traffic
improvements were recommended.

This is within an area designated as the parking modified zone, which allows for
parking reductions to promote other modes of transportation. There are 385 parking
spaces proposed for residents and users of the commercial space, there is only 2
hour parking on Main Street and little access to parking in neighborhoods, thus
parking congestion is not anticipated.

b. Noise, light, dust, odor fumes, vibrations, and other factors, which adversely
affect the natural environment, including quality of life of the surrounding
community.

The presence of students could increase the noise in this area. Other impacts are not
anticipated.

c. Displacement of existing residents or businesses;

There is an auto mechanic and taxi service that occupies the site. Those businesses
will be displaced.

d. Discouragement of economic development activities that may provide
desirable employment or enlarge the tax base;

The presence of new tenants near this commercial area and the presence of a
restaurant and office space will encourage the social and economic vitality of this
area.

e. Undue density of population or intensity of use in relation to the community
facilities existing or available;

The City’s Utilities Division and the Rivanna Water and Sewer authority do not
anticipate that there is a capacity issue for fire service or water delivery. The
developer will submit a study that demonstrates that our existing sewer can handle
the proposed flows before final site plan approval is granted. If additional capacity is
required, then it will be the responsibility of the developer to make the necessary
improvements.

f. Reduction in the availability of affordable housing which will meet the current
and future needs of the city;

The redevelopment of this site requires that the applicant comply with 34-12,
Affordable Housing Units and either supply affordable units or make a cash
contribution to the City in lieu of units. Thus, it will contribute to the availability of
affordable housing.

g. Impact on school population and facilities;



No significant impact anticipated.
Destruction of or encroachment upon conservation or historic districts;

This project is within an architectural control district and its final design is required
to be approved by the Board of Architectural Review (BAR) for conformity with the
West Main Street Historic District. The BAR found (4-2 with Graves and Adams
opposed) that the special use permit request would have an adverse impact on the
West Main Street ADC district unless the applicant makes substantial revisions to the
massing and architectural detailing of the project. The BAR supports increased
density and increased building height in concept but is not willing to recommend
increased density as the project currently stands. The applicant has been working to
make design changes and will be returning to the BAR for their November 20"
meeting. The new design options are attached for your information.

Massing and scale of the project

The mass and scale of the project are in conformity to the height, setback and
stepback required in the zoning ordinance for Main Street. Though this project
covers an entire city block and will be taller than any building in the adjacent area,
most of the height is concentrated at the rear of the building as desired. The portion
of the building fronting on West Main Street is human scaled and addresses the
pedestrian environment at the 1% level.

5. Reasonable conditions of approval that would satisfactorily mitigate impact on the
surrounding neighborhood.

In order to offset mass and scale of this project, staff recommends streetscape
improvements that will enhance the pedestrian environment, such as those proposed in the
the West Main Street Illustrative Plan. Staff recommends full incorporation of these design
elements unless it is determined by staff that a particular element is unfeasible or not deemed
appropriate.

6. Requested exceptions and modifications.

None requested

Attachments:

SUP package and supplemental documents

Public Comments Received:

CSX Railroad sent a letter providing comments on this development. That letter is attached. One
phone call was received for additional information on the project based on the notice received. No



other public comment was received at the time of this report. The developer scheduled a
neighborhood meeting on November 5", 2012.

Staff Analysis

The West Main South Mixed Use Corridor zoning allows for up to 240 units per acre and 101 feet
by special use permit in order to promote dense, transit oriented mixed-use development. From a
planning perspective, this is an appropriately dense development on a mixed use commercial
corridor and in close proximity to the University of Virginia and downtown. The increases in density
and height are both reasonable and appropriate. This is the type of development encouraged on
West Main Street, will be an asset to the community and the redevelopment of this property will
hopefully spur further development of the West Main Street Corridor.

This is a large scale project. The massing and architectural design of the project is of particular
concern to the Board of Architectural Review and is reflected in their recommendation to Council
regarding this SUP. The BAR supports increased density and increased building height in concept
but is not willing to recommend increased density as the project currently stands. While this is may
be troubling, staff is confident that the BAR’s concern regarding the design, architectural detailing
and massing of the project will be addressed as the applicant revises their design plans in order to
obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness. The applicant has already been working to change their
design and will have revisions reviewed by the BAR at their next meeting.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval with the condition that the applicant incorporate the elements of the
West Main Street Illustrative Plan (including but not limited to a bus pull off, crosswalk
improvements, and landscaping) unless it is determined by staff that a particular element is
unfeasible.

Suggested Motions:

1. “I move to recommend the approval of this Special Use Permit application for the Plaza
on West Main at 852-860 West Main Street TMP 30- 3 & 4 for increased density to 98
DUA and height to 101 feet on the basis that the proposal would serve the interests of
the general public welfare and good zoning practice.”

2. “I move to recommend the approval of this Special Use Permit application for the Plaza
on West Main Mixed Use Development at 852-860 West Main Street TMP 30- 3 & 4 for
increased density to 98 DUA and height to 101 feet with the following conditions,
exceptions and/or modifications:

a. Inclusion of all the street scape features outlined in the West Main Street Illustrative
Plan unless it is determined by staff that a particular element(s) is unfeasible or not
warranted.

b. Staff approval of the preliminary site plan

On the basis that the proposal would serve the interests of the general public welfare and
good zoning practice”



I move to recommend the denial of this Special Use Permit application for the Plaza on
West Main at 852-860 West Main Street TMP 30- 3 & 4 for increased density to 98 DUA
and height to 101 feet the basis that the proposal would not serve the intent of the
general public welfare due to the following:



The Plaza on West Main

Project Narrative

Location, Property Information, and Owners

The Plaza on West Main Street Project (the “Project”) is located on West Main Street in the heart
of the City. The property is bounded by Ninth Street SW, and the existing railroad tracks
adjacent to the Amtrak Train Station. The property consists of tax map parcel 300003000,
owned by Merchants Acquisitions, LLC, and tax map parcel 300004000, owned by Fluvanna
Holdings, LLC. The combined acreage of both parcels is 2.25 acres, and both parcels are zoned
West Main Street (“WMS”). The properties are also located in a historic district.

Project Proposal:

The Project consists of a proposed mixed use development containing two buildings and
structured parking. There are 219 residential dwelling units proposed, with a total of 595
bedrooms. One building will be located along West Main Street and contain five stories,
including 125 of the residential units, a restaurant, courtyard, leasing office, commercial space,
outdoor amenity and fitness facility. The second building will be located behind the first
building, and will contain eight stories with 96 of the residential dwelling units. Amenities
include a clubhouse, swimming pool, courtyard, and the fitness facility. The Project also
includes on-site structured parking, with 385 parking spaces on three levels (ground floor and
two lower levels). The proposed density of the Project comes to 98 residential dwelling units per
acre (“DUA”). The WMS zoning ordinance regulations permit up to forty-three (43) DUA in a
mixed-use development, and up to two hundred-forty (240) DUA may be allowed by special use
permit. In addition, the WMS zoning regulations permit buildings to be up to seventy (70) feet,
or up to one hundred one (101) feet pursuant to a special use permit.

The vision for this project is multi-faceted. The various design considerations include: creating a
sense of place along this corridor that encourages a vibrant public connection between the
University and downtown Charlottesville; building the security and privacy afforded a small
community/neighborhood within an urban environment; initiating the long term goals of the City
for West Main Street by providing the high-quality density desired in the comprehensive plan;
and promoting a public-transit oriented low-impact community.

This project is focused on and will be marketed as student housing. Its proximity to the
University of Virginia grounds and the Downtown Mall should make this site very appealing to
students and faculty of the University. This project has been designed to combine the private
and secure residential community created by the elevated apartment units, with a vibrant public
gathering space on the ground level that is created by the proposed commercial uses, a
restaurant, and public plaza. There are amenity elements that are private in nature created for the
residential community living there, as well as amenities and services for the general public. This
collaboration of public and private elements coupled with the existing public transportation and



accessibility to the University and Downtown Mall make this development appealing to the
targeted market.

Special Use Permit Request:

The Applicant is requesting a special use permit for the Project to permit the following:
1. Increase the allowable density to 98 DUA as permitted by the zoning ordinance pursuant
to a special use permit. The Project will contain 219 dwelling units over a 2.25 acre site,
or 98 DUA.

2. Increase the allowable building height to 101 feet as permitted by the zoning ordinance
with a special use permit.

Density and Building Height Justification:

The requested increase in density and building height are requested to permit the Applicant to
optimize the use of the Project site for an urban infill mixed use community with appropriate unit
types, amenities, parking and access.

Special Use Permit Considerations:

Will the use or development be harmonious with existing patterns and development within
the neighborhood?

Yes, the Project will be harmonious with the surrounding patterns and developments which are
commercial and high density residential. To the north and east the Project is surrounded by
existing commercial development (the Hampton Inn Hotel and office and retail establishments
on the north side of West Main Street). To the west the Project is bordered by the Amtrak Train
Station and other commercial establishments such as restaurants. To the south, the Project is
surrounded by the railroad tracks, and beyond the tracks are the UVA Malcolm Cole Child
Development Center and the Walker Square residential condominium community. The Project’s
proximity to the University of Virginia grounds makes it an ideal location for a mixed use, high-
density project.

Will the development and associated public facilities substantially conform to the City’s
comprehensive plan?

Yes, the Project will conform to the associated public facilities and the City’s Comprehensive
Plan. The Project’s use and location is supported by adequate utility capacity in the area, and
two bus stops are located directly in front of the Project. Both sides of West Main Street
currently have sidewalks, enhancing the pedestrian friendly nature of the location. The Project
complies with the City’s comprehensive plan by providing high-quality, high-density multi-
family residential units along a commercial corridor to facilitate transit use, efficient use of
appropriately zoned property, and remove pressure for high density rental housing in single-
family residential neighborhoods. In addition, the Project will encourage alternate modes of
transportation with its proximate location to the University grounds, by making it far easier for



students to walk, bike, and ride transit to grounds. Currently, bike lanes exist along West Main
Street and at the front of the site there is a Charlottesville Area Transit (CAT) bus stop. This
plan proposes to construct the bike lane and bus stop along West Main Street along the site
frontage that were planned and are a part of the West Main Streetscape Illustrative Plan.
Furthermore, the Project includes on-site bicycle storage facilities, and provides ample off-site
parking.

Will the proposed use or development of any buildings or structures comply with all
applicable building code regulations?

Yes, the Project will comply with all applicable building code regulations.

Whether use or development will have any potentially adverse impacts on surrounding
neighborhood, or community in general; and if so, whether there are any reasonable
conditions of approval that would satisfactorily mitigate such impacts. Potential adverse
impacts to be considered include, but are not necessarily limited to the following:

Traffic or parking congestion: The Project’s close proximity to the University of
Virginia grounds and Hospital will enable the student residents to walk, bike or take transit to the
University, which will significantly limit the number of vehicle trips that would otherwise be
generated by a project with a similar density. Currently, bike lanes exist along West Main Street
and at the front of the site there is a Charlottesville Area Transit (CAT) bus stop. The bike lanes
and bus stop along West Main Street at this site were planned and are a part of the West Main
Streetscape Illustrative Plan. In addition, the 385 on-site parking spaces in the proposed parking
structure will provide adequate on-site parking for both the residents and the restaurant patrons
and employees, and thus avoid contributing to traffic and parking congestion on adjacent and
nearby streets.

Noise, light, dust, odor, fumes, vibration, and other factors which adversely affect
the natural environment: The Project will have no adverse effect on the natural environment in
terms of noise, light, dust, odor, fumes, vibration or other factors. Site lighting will comply with
all City ordinances.

Displacement of existing residents or businesses: The property is currently being used
as a small auto repair shop and parking lot for the local taxi company. This Project will displace
these existing businesses, however there are sites locally that can accommodate their use. The
Project’s redevelopment will serve to help revitalize this area of West Main Street and bridge the
gap between the University area and downtown.

Discouragement of economic development activities that may provide desirable
employment or enlarge the tax base: The Project will encourage economic development by
redeveloping an existing vacant property in the heart of the City and along the vital West Main
Street corridor. The Project will serve to improve the connection between the University and
downtown, and may help to accelerate additional redevelopment along this corridor. In addition,
the Project will provide desirable employment, include space for a new restaurant, and enlarge



the tax base over the existing vacant use. Finally, the Project will provide Class A residential
dwellings in an area that does not currently have such residential units.

Undue density of population or intensity of use in relation to the community
facilities existing or available: The Project’s density and use is harmonious with the existing
uses and facilities in the West Main Street area which are commercial and multi-family.

Reduction in the availability of affordable housing in the neighborhood: Because
this Project does not displace any existing residential dwelling units, it will not reduce the
availability of affordable housing in the neighborhood.

Impact on school population and facilities: The Project’s target market will be
University of Virginia undergraduate and graduate students, who are not likely to introduce any
significant additional impacts on the existing school population and facilities.

Destruction of or encroachment upon conservation and historic districts: The
Project is located in an historic district. In connection with this Special Use Permit Application,
we are simultaneously submitting materials to the Board of Architectural Review for its
comment to the SUP request. The careful siting and design of the Project is intended to be
appropriate to the historical architecture of the corridor and to avoid creating any impacts on the
historic district.

Conformity with federal, state and local laws, as demonstrated and certified by the
applicant: The Project will comply with all federal, state and local laws.

Massing and scale of the Project: The Project’s massing and scale will be harmonious
with the intentions of the comprehensive plan and the area aesthetics along West Main Street.
There currently is not a comparable structure with the exception of the buildings being
constructed at the University of Virginia. The design intentions have been focused on what the
comprehensive plan encourages and specifies for the WMS zoning district. Pedestrian access to
the Project will be on West Main Street, with a gathering area for students while they wait for the
bus or gather before and after classes. The location of the restaurant and its associated café
seating at the street level along West Main Street will further enhance the pedestrian and human
scale of the Project. In addition, the body of the building massing is broken down visually to
appear as a serious of buildings joined together, to fit into the scale of the area. The buildings’
design incorporates required step backs, creating an opportunity for attractive patio and balcony
areas. Finally, the structured parking deck will be at ground level and below, and it will be
screened from West Main Street.

Whether the proposed use or development will be in harmony with the purposes of specific
zoning district in which it will be placed:

Yes, the Project is harmonious with the existing WMS zoning district and the surrounding
commercial and mixed use zoning districts.



Whether the proposed use or development will meet applicable general and specific
standards set forth within the zoning ordinance, subdivision regulations, and other City
ordinances or regulations:

Yes, the Project will comply with all applicable general and specific standards in the zoning
ordinance, subdivision regulations and all other City ordinances and regulations.

When the property that is the subject of the SUP application is within a design control
district, City Council shall refer the application to the BAR or ERB (whichever is
applicable) for recommendations as to whether the proposed use will have an adverse
impact on the district, and for recommendations as to reasonable conditions which, if
imposed, would mitigate any such impacts. The BAR or ERB shall return a written report
of its recommendations to the City Council:

The Property is located within a design control district and is thus subject to review by the BAR.

As noted above, simultaneously with the submission of this SUP application, we are submitting
application to the BAR.
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and driveway surface
area

per impervious drainage area. Surface area must
be >1,000 ft.2 or = 50% of the total parking and
driveway surface area.

LID Checklist Points 1.ID Measure Total Points
5 points or 1 point for | Compensatory Plantings (see city buffer mitigation
each 18% of the total | manual). 90% of restorable stream buffers O
acreage restored. .
7 points or 1 point for | Pervious pavers for parking and driveways with
each 7% of parking | stone reservoir for storage of 0.5 inches of rainfall

5 points or 1 point for

Shared parking (must have legally binding

each 6% of parking agreement) that eliminates > 30% of on-site
surface area parking required.

eliminated.

8 points Impervious Disconnection. Follow design manual

specifications to ensure adequate capture of roof
runoff. (e.g. cisterns, dry wells, rain gardens).

8 points or 1 point for
each 10% of site
treated. '

Bioretention. Percent of site treated must exceed
80%. Biofilter surface area must be > 5% of
impervious drainage area.

8 points or 1 point for
each 10% of lots
treated

Rain gardens. All lots, rain garden surface area for
each lot > 200 ft. 2.

8 points or 1 point for
each 10% of site
treated

Designed/constructed swales. Percent of site
treated must exceed 80%, achieve non-erosive
velocities, and able to convey peak discharge from
10-year storm.

8 points or 1 point for
each 10% of site

Manufactured sand filters, filter vaults (must
provide filtering rather than just hydrodynamic).

treated Percent of site treated must exceed 80%. Sizing
and volume for water quality treatment based on
manufacturer’s criteria.

8 points Green rooftop to treat = 50% of roof area.

TBD, not to exceed 8 | Other LID practices as approved by NDS engineer.

points combipnation oF Store X

5 points Off-site contribution to project in city’s wate

quality management plan. This measure to be
considered when on site constraints (space,
environmentally sensitive areas, hazards) limit
application of LID measures. Requires
preapproval by NDS director.

QO |t Q| QOO o

TOTAL POINTS (must equal 10 or more)

11

Submitted by: ALMLH_OLA‘.&?

(Name of applicant)

Approved by:

(date)

(City Engineer)




LID Methods Worksheet Computations

Green Roof on Courtyard

Approximate courtyard area 11,000 sf
8 possible points for treating 50% or greater of roof area Approximate roof area 77,000 sf
2  points provided for treating 14% of proposed roof area Approximate % of roof treated 14%
Stormceptor
1 possible point for each 10% of site treated Area Treated 1.08 ac
5 points provided for treating 51% of site Site Area 2.13 ac
% of Site Treated 51%

Parking Garage

10 possible points for reducing surface parking area by providing a parking garage

3 points provided*

* Only 3 points provided for parking garage due to a maximum of 8 points being allowed for alternate LID

practices
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OPTION A - SOUTHEAST VIEW
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OPTION A - PLAZA VIEWS
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OPTION B - SOUTHEAST VIEW
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OPTION B - NORTHWEST VIEW
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OPTION B - BIRDS EYE VIEW
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OPTION B - PLAZA VIEWS
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_ 6737 Southpoint Drive South

_ S/IC 1015

Jucksonvifle, FL 3221646177

REAL PROPERTY (904 2793846
Hux (904) 245-2225

nikki,cqkowicsx.com

Nikki Eskow
Regionul Monsger

VIA FACSIMILE - 434-970-3359

October 10, 2012

Ms, Missy Creasy, Planning Manager

City of Charlottesville

Department of Neighborhood Development Services
City Hall

P.0. Box 911

Charlottesville, VA 22902

RE: The Plaza on Main Street
Redevelopment of 852-860 West Main Street
Charlottesville, VA '

Dear Ms, Creasy:

Thank you for your notification of the Joint Public Hearing and Council Determination regarding the
above referenced application for a Special Use Permit (SUP) for increased density and building height for
the redevelopment of 852-860 West Main Street into 2 mixed use development.

With respect to the SUP for an increase in density from 43 units to 103.3 units per acre for residential, we
have attached an aerial photograph which shows this site fronts on our railroad right of way and the
development of residential units is of concern. We want to bring to your attention that we do not think

- that residential development adjacent to an active railroad corridor (in this case, two active railroad
corridors) is good practice for safety reasons.

Further, our experience is that development of residential communities adjacent to rail lines ultimately
results in significant complaints from residents to municipal governments and elected officials regarding
24 hour per day rail operations.

Should the Council elect to approve the SUP despite our concems, we ask that you consider placing a 50
foot buffer between the residential development and the rail right of way in addition to fencing the
common property line between the operating track and any residential development, Additionally, we ask
that the City consider some form of disclosure policy that informs potential tenants of the implications of
residing next to active rail lines. CSXT would be pleased to assist you in developing this policy.
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Ms. Missy Creasy
October 10, 2012
Page 2

We also request that you enter our comments in the public record, Please include Quintin Kendall,
CSXT’s Regional Vice President for State Government Affairs, in any future communications about this
project, including notices of upcoming meetings, He may be reached at (804) 592-2485 or
quintin kendall@cs‘( com

Thank you,

Sincerely,

Nikki Eskow

Attachments




TABLE 1
TRIP GENERATION
THE PLAZA ON WEST MAIN - CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

Average Daily | )+ peoye PM Peak

Traffic
(ITE Land Use Code e vpd) ol | Toar el

Enter | Exit | Enter | Exit | Enter Exit

Multi-Family Residential 219units | 728 | 728 | 22 89 88 48

(220)
Specialty Retail Space 7000sf | 155 | 155 | 3 2 8 11
(814)
High-Turnover Sit-Down
Restaurant (932) 5,300 s.f. 337 337 32 29 35 24
Total Trips 1,220 | 1,220 57 120 131 83
Pass-by Trips — Specialty Retail — 34% -52 -52 -1 -1 -3 -3
Pass-by Trips — Restaurant — 43% -145 -145 -13 -13 -12 -12
Total Primary Trips 1,023 | 1,023 43 106 116 68
Internal Capture — 8% -81 -81 -6 -6 -7 -7
Total External Trips 942 942 37 100 109 61
Pedestrian / Bicycle / Transit
Adjustment — 15% -141 -141 -10 -10 -13 -13
Net New Primary Trips 801 801 27 90 96 48
Trip Generation of Existing Use -?? -7? -?? -?? -7? -7?
Net New Trips ?? ?? ?? ?7? ?? ?7?

NOTES:

1. This table utilizes the use rates listed in the Trip Generation Manual 8th Edition, published by the
Institute of Transportation Engineers.

2. The Special Use Permit assumes that the 7,000 SF of commercial use will be Specialty Retalil
Space.

3. Currently there are existing uses on the site that are generating daily vehicle trips which would
further reduce the overall impact of this development. Those daily trip numbers are not known at this
time and thus no credit has been taken with these computations.

11/1/2012
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